(as applicable):

(i) the number of Shares on issue will be

increased by up to 45,454,545; and

(ii) the number of Options on issue will be

increased by up to a further 45,454,545.

4.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

Set out below is:

1) The audited consolidated balance sheet of the

Company as at 30 June 2017; and

2) The unaudited pro-forma consolidated balance

sheet (see over page) as at 30 June 2017

incorporating the effect of the Offers, the SPP and

the Placement. The unaudited pro-forma

consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2017 is

based on the following assumptions and adjusted

to account for the following:

(a) the Offers were effective as at 30 June 2017;

(b) no further Shares are issued (including by way

of exercise of Options);

(c) completion of the Placement to raise $2.4m;

(d) completion of the SPP Offer to raise

$1,000,000; and

(e) expenses of the Offers of approximately

$66,250.

Page | 7

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

Audited Balance
Sheet as at

30Jun17

Effect of the
Offers, SPP &

Placement

Pro-forma
Balance Sheet

post Offers, SPP
& Placement

CURRENT ASSETS

$ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents

2,833,687  3,150,067  5,983,754

Trade and other receivables

279,611  0  279,611

Inventories

4,068  0  4,068

Other Assets

30,490  0  30,490

Total Current Assets

3,147,856  3,150,067  6,297,923

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Other assets

24,202  0  24,202

Plant and equipment

7,471  0  7,471

Exploration and evaluation assets 28,630,115  0  28,630,115

Total Non-Current Assets

28,661,788  0  28,661,788

TOTAL ASSETS

31,809,644  3,150,067  34,959,711

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables

424,626  0  424,626

Employee benefit provisions

385,255  0  385,255

Total Current Liabilities

809,881  0  809,881

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee benefit provisions

25,446  0  25,446

Total Non-Current Liabilities

25,446  0  25,446

TOTAL LIABILITIES

835,327  0  835,327

NET ASSETS

30,974,317  3,150,067  34,124,384

EQUITY

Contributed equity

50,082,204  2,979,842  53,062,046

Share option  reserve

962,451  170,225  1,132,676

Accumulated losses

(20,070,378) 0  (20,070,378)

TOTAL EQUITY

30,974,277  3,150,067  34,124,344

Page | 8

4.5 Effect on Capital Structure

The effect of the Offers on the capital structure of the

Company, assuming all SPP Shares are issued (either

under the SPP or as Shortfall Shares and that all Options

are issued, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares on issue at date of this Prospectus

(including Placement Shares)

694,517,487

Maximum Shares to be issued under the

Offer Booklet (in combination with the

Shortfall Offer)1

45,454,545

Total Shares on issue after completion

of the Offers

739,972,032

1. Subject to Shareholder approval at the AGM and assuming the